Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

| D | ക്ക | hitioi | n No. | • |
|--------------|-----|--------|---------|---|
| \mathbf{r} | CSU | luuoi | II INO. | |

Resolution commending **Delinda Robinson**, Resource Management Agency – Land Use and Community Development Senior Planner, on her retirement with thirty-six years of dedicated public service to the residents of Monterey County.

WHEREAS, Delinda Robinson has served Monterey County residents for thirty-six years through her public service with the Monterey County Resource Management Agency (*nee* Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department), the Monterey County Environmental Health Bureau, and the North Monterey County Unified Public School District; and

WHEREAS, Delinda Robinson began her career at the North Monterey County Unified Public School District where she served from 1981 to 1993, first as a School Bus Driver and then as a Custodian; and

WHEREAS, in January of 1994 **Delinda Robinson** began her tenure with the County of Monterey as a Clerk Typist and in December of 1996 was promoted to Environmental Health Technician with the Environmental Health Bureau; and

WHEREAS, in January of 1998 **Delinda Robinson** joined the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department, which became part of RMA in 2005, as a Land Use Technician and quickly began to exemplify the County's vision of "Growing Our Own", being promoted to Assistant Planner in May of 1999, Associate Planner in December of 2000, and Senior Planner in June of 2005; and

WHEREAS, Delinda Robinson assisted the public in person and behind the scenes by constantly working to improve internal procedures to provide clearer steps for applicants; and

WHEREAS, Delinda Robinson contributed to major Land Use Planning projects such as the Poppy Hills Golf Course Renovation, York Highlands subdivision, and California Flats Solar Project; and

WHEREAS, **Delinda Robinson** shared her gift for peer leadership through her service in SEIU Local 521 as a Union Shop Steward, Member of the Board of Directors, and Member of the Negotiating Team, while also leading teams, and training and mentoring staff both in the Planning Department and the Permit Center; and

WHEREAS, Delinda Robinson has been a true public servant throughout her career, continually applying her unique gifts to resolve matters large and small, and always striving to do what is best to preserve and enhance the quality of life in Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, wishes to express its sincere appreciation for the dedicated service of **Delinda Robinson** to residents of Monterey County, in various capacities.

PASSES AND ADOPTED this 12th day of December 2017.

| Supervisor Mary Adams, Chair | |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| Supervisor Luis Alejo, Vice Chair | |
| Supervisor John M. Phillips | |
| Supervisor Simón Salinas | |
| Supervisor Jane Parker | |